

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST
CHURCH IN CANADA, THE ATLANTIC UNION
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, THE NORTH PACIFIC UNION
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, AND THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF YOUNG ISRAEL AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kate Stith
Nicholas R. Reaves*
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(202) 349-7212
nicholas.reaves@yale.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Barred in DC; practicing under the supervision of a
Connecticut attorney.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE <i>HARDISON</i> STANDARD DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMS THE ABILITY OF RELIGIOUS MINORITIES TO PRACTICE THEIR FAITH.....	4
A. <i>Hardison</i> weighs heavy on Saturday Sabbath observers.....	5
B. Increasing antisemitism makes effective religious accommodations even more important.....	8
II. OVERTURNING <i>HARDISON</i> WILL PROTECT RELIGIOUS MINORITIES WITHOUT OVERBURDENING EMPLOYERS.....	10
A. Several states have successfully road-tested the “significant difficulty or expense” standard.....	11
B. Canada similarly imposes a more stringent religious accommodation standard on employers and found it effective and sustainable.	16
III. UNLIKE SATURDAY SABBATH OBSERVANCE, MOST RELIGIOUS SPEECH IS ALREADY ACCOMMODATED UNDER <i>HARDISON</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Religious speech claims are a small percentage of Title VII religious accommodation claims.	21
B. Accommodating non-disruptive religious speech is already required by <i>Hardison</i>	22
C. Accommodating disruptive religious speech is not required under a significant difficulty or expense standard.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	15
<i>Banks v. Serv. Am. Corp.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 703 (D. Kan. 1996)	23, 24
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Cent. Alta. Dairy Pool v. Alta. (Hum. Rts. Comm'n)</i> , [1990] 2 S.C.R. 489 (Can.).....	17
<i>Cent. Okanagan Sch. Dist. No. 23 v. Renaud</i> , [1992] 2 S.C.R. 970 (Can.).....	17
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>Hickey v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook Hosp.</i> , No. 10-CV-1282, 2012 WL 3064170 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2012).....	23
<i>In Re King</i> , 46 F. 905 (Cir. Ct. W.D. Tenn. 1891).....	7
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Lubetsky v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 879 N.E.2d 36 (Mass. 2008)	15, 16
<i>McDonald v. Mid-Huron Roofing</i> , 2009 HRTO 1306 (CanLII).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	15
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	23
<i>Scoles v. State</i> , 1 S.W. 769 (Ark. 1886).....	6
<i>Swartzentruber v. Gunitite Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	25
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	1, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §2000e(j)	4
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1461(14)-(15)(a).....	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(l)(1)	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(u).....	12
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(1A).....	16
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12(q)(3)(a)	12
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(d)(iii).....	11
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(10)(a)	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.033(4)(a)-(f).....	12
Wash. Admin. Code § 82-56-020.....	13
Ontario's Human Rights Code, R.S.O. 1990, c. H.19 (Can.)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. 1445, <i>The Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 2005: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	12
Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare, 92d Cong., <i>Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972</i> (1972)	7, 8
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religious Speech in the Workplace: Harassment or Protected Speech?</i> 22 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 959 (1999).....	23
Peter Bowal & Maxim Golubev, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace</i> , 35 LawNow 19 (2011)	19
Jason Despain, <i>A Peculiar Clause of Political Compromise for California’s Religious Minorities</i> , 21 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 390 (2021).....	13, 14, 15
W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, 2 Religious Organizations and the Law § 16:13 (2022).....	25
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Title VII’s Failure to Provide Meaningful and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals for an Amendment</i> , 21 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 575 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Julie Ringelheim et al., <i>Reasonable Accommodation for Religious Minorities: A Promising Concept for European Antidiscrimination Law?</i> , 17 <i>Maastricht J. of Eur. & Compar. L.</i> 137 (2010)	19
Rachel C. Schneider et al., <i>How Religious Discrimination is Perceived in the Workplace: Expanding the View</i> , 8 <i>Socius</i> (2022).....	9
Lorne Sossin, <i>God at Work: Religion in the Workplace and the Limits of Pluralism in Canada</i> , 30 <i>Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J.</i> 485 (2009).....	18
Sara K. Stadler, <i>Forging a Truly Utilitarian Copyright</i> , 91 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 609 (2006).	10
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>On the Expressive Function of Law</i> , 144 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 2021 (1996).....	10
Britt P. Tevis, “ <i>Jews Not Admitted</i> ”: <i>Anti-Semitism, Civil Rights, and Public Accommodation Laws</i> , 107 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 847 (2021).....	6
Eli Wald, <i>The Rise and Fall of the WASP and Jewish Law Firms</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1803 (2008).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADL Center on Extremism, <i>Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2021</i> (Apr. 2022), https://perma.cc/42R3-AWDF	8, 9
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Alta. Hum. Rts. Comm'n, <i>Duty to Accommodate</i> (Feb. 21, 2020), https://albertahumanrights.ab.ca/employment/employee_info/accommodation/Pages/duty_to_accommodate.aspx	17
Am. Jewish Comm., <i>The State of Antisemitism in America 2022: AJC's Survey of American Jews</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/HYU5-LG43	9
Am. Sentinel, <i>Adventists in Jail in Tennessee</i> (Jul. 11, 1895)	7
Associated Press, <i>California Assembly OKs Measure to Add More Protections for Religious Freedom</i> , Deseret News (May 31, 2012), https://perma.cc/4S4T-Q2SC	13
Arianne Cohen, <i>On the Rise in the U.S., Antisemitism is Seeping into the Workplace</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 11, 2023), https://perma.cc/9JBE-VM2T	8
CDFEH, <i>2008 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/67M2-NLBQ	14
CDFEH, <i>2009 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/XS42-FMDC	14
CDFEH, <i>2016 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/7X3Z-7L2D	14
CDFEH, <i>2017 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/X2XT-HRYB	14
CDFEH, <i>2018 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/SY9T-Q8D8	14
CDFEH, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/8JGM-VRG3	14
CDFEH, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> , https://perma.cc/4FHF-ZLXN	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
CDFEH, <i>Report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee</i> (March 2015), https://perma.cc/7FXT-4Y4N	14
Leonard Dinnerstein, <i>Antisemitism in America</i> (1994)	6
DOJ, <i>2021 Hate Crimes Statistics</i> , (Feb. 14, 2023), https://perma.cc/NE8M-EMEM	9
Abraham Joshua Heschel, <i>The Sabbath</i> (paperback ed. 2005).....	5
Samson Raphael Hirsch, <i>The Nineteen Letters</i> (Jacob Breuer ed., Bernard Drachman trans., 1969).....	5
Robert P. Jones et al., <i>The 2020 Census on American Religion</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/7GDU-BWXY	10
Douglas Morgan, <i>Adventism and the American Republic: The Public Involvement of a Major Apocalyptic Movement</i> (2001).....	7
Laura W. Murphy & Christopher E. Anders, <i>ACLU Letter on The Harmful Effect of S. 893, The Workplace Religious Freedom Act, On Critical Personal and Civil Rights</i> , ACLU (2003), https://perma.cc/M9TC-C2E7	20
Ont. Hum. Rts. Comm'n, <i>The Duty to Accommodate</i> , https://perma.cc/U8UM-XMZJ	18
Sarah Parvini, <i>Are California's Laws Prohibiting Workplace Religious Discrimination Enough?</i> , KCET (Sept. 15, 2014), https://perma.cc/ZV8C-TY44	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Resume Builder, <i>1 in 4 Hiring Managers Say They Are Less Likely to Move Forward With Jewish Applicants</i> (Jan. 19, 2023), https://perma.cc/8EQ5-U3P6	9
George Vuicic, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Keeping the Faith Between Employers, Employees, and Unions</i> , Arbitration 2008 (2008), https://perma.cc/FNN9-6LRV	19
Ellen G. White, <i>Life Sketches of Ellen G. White: Being a Narrative of Her Experience to 1881 as Written by Herself; With a Sketch of Her Subsequent Labors and of Her Last Sickness</i> (1915)	6
